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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TALLAHASSEE DIVISION 
 

 
KELVIN LEON JONES, et al., 

  
 Plaintiffs,  

  
v.  
  

RON DESANTIS, in his official 
capacity as Governor of Florida, et al., 

 
 Defendants.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Consolidated Case No. 4:19-cv-300-
RH-MJF 
    

 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION ON VIDEO 

ATTENDANCE AT TRIAL 
 

 Plaintiffs have received this Court’s Sealed Notice, ECF 374, and respectfully 

seek clarification on two points.  

 First, Plaintiffs seek clarification as to whether the agents of attorneys of 

record—including paralegals and litigation support specialists—may attend and 

view the video trial in order to assist attorneys of record, including with document 

presentation and technology support. Such agents would not appear on video. 

 Second, Plaintiffs seek clarification as to whether parties, including Individual 

Plaintiffs and at least one representative of each Organizational Plaintiff, may attend 

the trial by video. Such parties would not appear on video unless they have been 

designated to testify, and only during the time of their testimony. If attendance by 
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parties affects the functioning of the videoconference platform, we would adjust the 

parties’ attendance as necessary. 

April 24, 2020 Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Eliza Sweren-Becker 

 
Julie A. Ebenstein (Fla. Bar No. 91033) 
R. Orion Danjuma* 
Jonathan S. Topaz* 
Dale E. Ho** 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION, INC.  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 284-7332 
jebenstein@aclu.org  
odanjuma@aclu.org 
jtopaz@aclu.org  
dho@aclu.org  
 
Daniel Tilley (Fla. Bar No. 102882) 
Anton Marino (Fla. Bar No. 1021406) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA  
4343 West Flagler St., Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
(786) 363-2714  
dtilley@aclufl.org  
amarino@aclufl.org 
 
Pietro Signoracci* 
David Giller* 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, 
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10019-6064 
(212) 373-3000 
psignoracci@paulweiss.com 

Sean Morales-Doyle*  
Eliza Sweren-Becker*  
Myrna Pérez  
Wendy Weiser  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT 
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271  
(646) 292-8310  
sean.morales-doyle@nyu.edu 
eliza.sweren-becker@nyu.edu 
myrna.perez@nyu.edu  
wendy.weiser@nyu.edu 
 
Leah C. Aden* 
John S. Cusick* 
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND 
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200 
laden@naacpldf.org 
jcusick@naacpldf.org  
 
Jennifer A. Holmes* 
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND 
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th Street, Suite 600  
Washington D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-1500  
jholmes@naacpldf.org 
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dgiller@paulweiss.com 
 

Counsel for Gruver Plaintiffs 
*admitted pro hac vice 

** pro hac vice application forthcoming 
 
 

Chad. W. Dunn† (Fla. Bar No. 119137)  
BRAZIL & DUNN 
1200 Brickell Ave., Suite 1950 
Miami, FL 33131 
(305) 783-2190 
chad@brazilanddunn.com 
 
 

Danielle M. Lang* 
Mark P. Gaber*† 
Molly E. Danahy* 
Jonathan M. Diaz* 
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 
1101 14th St., Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
(202) 736-2200 
dlang@campaignlegal.org 
mgaber@campaignlegal.org 
mdanahy@campaignlegal.org 
jdiaz@campaignlegal.org 

 
Counsel for Raysor Plaintiffs 

*admitted pro hac vice 
†Class Counsel 

 
 

/s/ Nancy G. Abudu 
Nancy G. Abudu (Fla. Bar No. 111881)  
Caren E. Short*  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER   
P.O. Box 1287  
Decatur, GA 30031-1287   
(404) 521-6700   
nancy.abudu@splcenter.org  
caren.short@splcenter.org 
   

 

Counsel for McCoy Plaintiffs 
*admitted pro hac vice 
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULES 

 Although Local Rule 7.1(b) requires a conference with opposing counsel in 

certain circumstances to see whether a particular issue can be resolved by agreement, 

those circumstances are not present here because the subject of this motion cannot 

be resolved by the parties’ agreement, but instead can only be clarified by the Court. 

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing complies with the size, font, and 

formatting requirements of Local Rule 5.1(C), and that the foregoing complies  

with the word limit in Local Rule 7.1(F); this motion contains 130 words, 

excluding the case style, signature block, and certificates. 

       /s/ Eliza Sweren-Becker 
       Eliza Sweren-Becker 
 
       Counsel for Gruver Plaintiffs 
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